but below the North annual rolling average. 

Figure 11 - Real Time PM10 24hr for the Reporting Period

Figure 12 - Real Time PM10 Annual Average for the Reporting Period 

2.3.5 | REAL TIME ALARMS FOR AIR QUALITY 

The real time monitoring system generated two hundred and fifty-three (253) automated air quality related 
alarms during the reporting period. Thirty-seven (37) alarms related to adverse weather conditions (wind or 
rain) and two hundred and sixteen (216) alarms related to dust conditions. 

3 | WATER QUALITY  

HVO maintains a network of surface water and groundwater monitoring sites.  

3.1 | SURFACE WATER 

Surface watercourses are sampled on a quarterly sampling regime. Water quality is assessed through the

[...]

Uncontrolled when printed 

Figure 79 - Noise Monitoring Location Plan

6 | OPERATIONAL DOWNTIME 

Real time monitoring and inspections for environmental factors recorded the following hours of equipment downtime during the reporting period: 

• Four hundred and thirty-six point six (436.6) hours for dust, and 

• Zero (0) hours for noise. 

Operational downtime by equipment type is show in Figure 80. Note that these delays are instances where operations were completely stopped and does not 
include occasions where operations were changed/modified but not stopped (e.g.